that were not made or reflected in the previously issued consolidated financial statements are corrected in the restated consolidated financial
statements.

Certain prior year classification errors were also corrected in conjunction with the restatement. Net income was not affected by these
classification errors, included in presentation corrections below. The presentation corrections in the following condensed consolidated
statements of operations tables primarily relate to the transfer of certain selling, general and administrative costs to cost of sales and movement
of foreign currency translation activity from cost of sales to net sales.

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

The nature of the restatement adjustments and presentation corrections and the impact on the Company�s previously reported condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2008 are shown in the following table (in thousands, except per
share data):

Restatement Adjustments

Three Months ended

September 30, 2008

As
Previously
Reported

Presentation
Corrections

Steel
Cost

Recognition

Allocation of
Certain
Overhead

& Support Costs

Capitalization
&

Depreciation
Contract
Inception

Foreign
Exchange Other As Restated

Net sales $ 123,425 $ 1,210 $ 365 $ 1,393 $ �  $ (20) $ 1,144 $ 31 $ 127,548
Cost of sales 96,614 3,098 129 1,459 609 (28) 3 (126) 101,758

Gross profit 26,811 (1,888) 236 (66) (609) 8 1,141 157 25,790
Selling, general and administrative 8,996 (1,975) 121 �  (13) �  �  �  7,129

Operating income 17,815 87 115 (66) (596) 8 1,141 157 18,661
Other expense �  87 �  �  (63) �  �  5 29
Interest income �  (8) �  �  �  �  �  �  (8)
Interest expense 1,332 8 �  �  �  �  �  �  1,340

Income before income taxes 16,483 �  115 (66) (533) 8 1,141 152 17,300
Provision for income taxes 6,256 �  44 (25) (205) 3 438 59 6,570

Net income $ 10,227 $ �  $ 71 $ (41) $ (328) $ 5 $ 703 $ 93 $ 10,730

Basic earnings per share $ 1.12 $ 1.17

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.09 $ 1.15

7

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

NORTHWEST PIPE COMPANY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(Unaudited)

The nature of the restatement adjustments and presentation corrections and the impact on the Company�s previously reported condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 are shown in the following table (in thousands, except per
share data):

Restatement Adjustments

Nine Months ended
September 30, 2008

As
Previously
Reported

Presentation
Corrections

Steel
Cost

Recognition

Allocation of
Certain
Overhead

& Support Costs

Capitalization
&

Depreciation
Contract
Inception

Foreign
Exchange Other As Restated

Net sales $ 329,534 $ 2,773 $ 96 $ (5,740) $ �  $ (88) $ 2,760 $ 155 $ 329,490
Cost of sales 260,320 8,568 (1,547) 1,998 1,861 (76) 6 (344) 270,786

Gross profit 69,214 (5,795) 1,643 (7,738) (1,861) (12) 2,754 499 58,704
Selling, general and
administrative 26,242 (5,856) (3) �  (43) �  �  �  20,340

Operating income 42,972 61 1,646 (7,738) (1,818) (12) 2,754 499 38,364
Other income �  61 �  �  (94) �  �  3 (30)
Interest income �  (18) �  �  �  �  �  �  (18)
Interest expense 4,467 18 �  �  �  �  �  �  4,485

Income before income
taxes 38,505 �  1,646 (7,738) (1,724) (12) 2,754 496 33,927
Provision for income taxes 14,832 �  632 (2,973) (662) (4) 1,058 191 13,074

Net income $ 23,673 $ �  $ 1,014 $ (4,765) $ (1,062) $ (8) $ 1,696 $ 305 $ 20,853

Basic earnings per share $ 2.59 $ 2.28

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.53 $ 2.23

8

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

NORTHWEST PIPE COMPANY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheet at
December 31, 2008. In addition to the statement of operations adjustments described above, certain balance sheet classification adjustments
were also identified. The presentation corrections to the following consolidated balance sheet include the transfer of certain inventory balances
to long term and the result of the cumulative impact of revenue adjustments which affected the ending CEEEB and BECEE positions of the
underlying sales contracts. These balance sheet corrections are included in the adjustments columns below (in thousands):

Restatement Adjustments

As of December 31, 2008

As
Previously
Reported

Presentation
Corrections

Steel
Recognition

Allocation of
Certain
Overhead

& Support Costs

Capitalization
&

Depreciation
Contract
Inception

Foreign
Exchange Other As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 90 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 90
Trade and other receivables, net 75,923 �  513 �  �  �  (468) (201) 75,767
Costs and estimated earnings in excess
of billings on uncompleted contracts 106,234 10,099 (29,451) (21,175) �  (1,416) 1,713 (358) 65,646
Inventories 87,348 (12,043) 23,416 (3,925) 313 1,205 �  (18) 96,296
Refundable income taxes 3,412 �  �  �  �  �  �  31 3,443
Deferred income taxes 4,535 �  2,219 9,748 �  81 (481) 1,896 17,998
Prepaid expenses and other 4,489 �  �  �  �  �  �  (1,465) 3,024

Total current assets 282,031 (1,944) (3,303) (15,352) 313 (130) 764 (115) 262,264
Property and equipment, net 194,035 �  �  �  (30,468) �  �  �  163,567
Goodwill 21,451 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  21,451
Other assets 11,917 12,043 �  �  �  �  �  (962) 22,998

Total assets $ 509,434 $ 10,099 $ (3,303) $ (15,352) $ (30,155) $ (130) $ 764 $ (1,077) $ 470,280

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 5,714 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 5,714
Current portion of capital lease
obligations 829 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  829
Accounts payable 34,109 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  34,109
Accrued liabilities 10,111 �  87 97 �  �  �  813 11,108
Billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts 8,020 10,099 �  �  �  �  �  �  18,119

Total current liabilities 58,783 10,099 87 97 �  �  �  813 69,879
Note payable to financial institution 82,065 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  82,065
Long-term debt, less current portion 29,215 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  29,215
Capital lease obligations, less current
portion 3,164 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  3,164
Deferred income taxes 37,776 �  �  �  (11,663) �  �  470 26,583
Pension and other long-term liabilities 6,870 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  6,870

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Total liabilities 217,873 10,099 87 97 (11,663) �  �  1,283 217,776
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 92 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  92
Additional paid-in-capital 106,129 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  106,129
Retained earnings 188,263 �  (3,390) (15,449) (18,492) (130) 764 (2,361) 149,205
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (2,923) �  �  �  �  �  �  1 (2,922)

Total stockholders� equity 291,561 �  (3,390) (15,449) (18,492) (130) 764 (2,360) 252,504

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 509,434 $ 10,099 $ (3,303) $ (15,352) $ (30,155) $ (130) $ 764 $ (1,077) $ 470,280

9

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

NORTHWEST PIPE COMPANY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments and presentation corrections on the Company�s previously reported
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2008. In addition, amounts have been corrected in the
accompanying Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows to present borrowings and payments under the note payable to financial institution on a
gross rather than a net basis and amounts for accrued property and equipment purchases have been presented as noncash transactions (in
thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net income $ 23,673 $ (2,820) $ 20,853
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,743 1,434 5,177
Amortization of intangible assets �  89 89
Provision for doubtful accounts 149 (570) (421)
Amortization of debt issuance costs 252 �  252
Deferred income taxes (251) (1,871) (2,122)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 3,547 (95) 3,452
Stock based compensation expense 335 �  335
Tax benefit from stock option plans 965 2 967
Excess tax benefit from stock option plans (756) �  (756)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade and other receivables (25,180) 70 (25,110)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts, net 7,554 2,657 10,211
Inventories (37,197) 1,150 (36,047)
Refundable income taxes 1,273 (1) 1,272
Prepaid expenses and other 846 15 861
Accounts payable 15,520 704 16,224
Accrued and other liabilities 3,050 (21) 3,029

Net used in operating activities (2,477) 743 (1,734)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Additions to property and equipment (17,003) (743) (17,746)
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment 8 �  8

Net cash used in investing activities (16,995) (743) (17,738)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Proceeds from sale of common stock 2,080 �  2,080
Payments on long-term debt (3,643) �  (3,643)
Net borrowings under note payable to financial institution 20,811 (20,811) �
Borrowings under note payable to financial institution �  144,045 144,045

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST PIPE CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Payments on note payable to financial institution �  (123,234) (123,234)
Payments on capital lease obligations (580) �  (580)
Payments of debt issuance costs (115) �  (115)
Excess tax benefit from stock option plans 756 �  756

Net cash provided by financing activities 19,309 �  19,309